In the

Supreme Court of the United States

KARYN D. STANLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF SANFORD, FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS ("IAFF") IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

John R. Mooney

Counsel of Record

Arthur R. Traynor

Mooney, Green, Saindon, Murphy
& Welch, PC
1920 L Street, NW, Suite 400

Washington, DC 20036
(202) 783-0010
jmooney@mooneygreen.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

328760

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF CITIED AUTHORITIES ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4
ARGUMENT5
I. Emergency and Fire Response Are An Increasingly National Project Whose Disabled Workers Should Have A Uniformly Enforceable Right to Be Free From Disability Discrimination
 II. Increased Risk of Job-Related Disability Makes Fire Fighters Especially Reliant on Access to the Courts to Remedy Unlawful Disability Discrimination in Post-Employment Benefit Design and Administration
III. Lt. Stanley Was a Qualified Individual at the Time the Discriminatory Benefit Modification was Adopted and Remains Affected By It, Entitling Her to Bring Suit Under Title I of the ADA as Modified by the Fair Pay Act18
CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Castellano v. City of New York, 142 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1998)
Ford v. Schering-Plough Corp., 145 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 1998)
Gonzales v. Garner Food Servs., Inc., 89 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1996)
Nelson v. City of Pocatello, 508 P.3d 1234
Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337 (1997)
Stanley v. City of Sanford, 83 F.4th 1333 (11th Cir. 2023)
Statutes and Other Authorities
5 U.S.C. § 8101
42 U.S.C. § 12101
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(3)(A)

Pag	je
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8)	8
ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 (2008)	4
Demers, Paul A., et al., Carcinogenicity of occupational exposure as a Firefighter, 23.8 The Lancet Oncology (2022), https://www.thelancet.com/journals/lanonc/article/PIIS1470-2045(22)00390-4/abstract	.6
Elpidoforos S. Soteriades et al., Cardiovascular Disease in US Firefighters A Systematic Review, 19 Cardiol. in Rev. 202 (2011), available at https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/21646874/1	7
Federalist 80	8
FEMA, Fire Prevention and Safety Grant Program Fact Sheet (February 2024)1	2
Firefighter Cancer Registry Act of 2018, Pub L. No. 115–19 (2018)1	6
Grace K. LeMasters et al., Cancer Risk Among Firefighters: A Review and Meta-Analysis of 32 Studies, 48 J. Occup. & Envtl. Med. 1189 (2006), https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/17099456/1	6
Indiana Code, I.C. § 5-10-15-5.5	3

Page
N.Y. Retirement and Social Security Law § 363-ff (2021)
National Defense Authorization Act of 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-263 (December 23, 2022)3
National Incident Management System, Guideline for Mutual Aid at 3-8 (March 2024) available at https://www.fema.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fema_nims-guideline-for-mutual-aid.pdf 10, 11
Pub. L. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5
Reese, Shawn, Congressional Research Service, First Responder Grant Formulas: The 9/11 Commission Recommendation and Other Options for Congressional Action (Updated October 7, 2004) available at https://www.everycrsreport.com/ files/20041007_RL32475_772803b8d63f3b3 b06b6306fc3129380ed79495f.pdf9-10
Richard Campbell, Firefighter Injuries on the Fireground, NAT'L FIRE PROT. ASS'N (December 2023), https://www.nfpa. org/education-and-research/research/nfpa- research/fire-statistical-reports/patterns- of-firefighter-fireground-injuries

Page
Robert D. Treitman et al., Air Contaminants Encountered by Firefighters, 41 Am. Indus. Hygiene Ass'n J. 796 (1980), available at https:// pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/7457369/
Roshni Kotwani, Andrea N. Clapp, Haley E. Huggins et al., Assessment of Parkinson's Disease symptoms and toxin exposures in firefighters: a cross-sectional survey, (Feb. 2021), available at https://doi.org/10.21203/rs.3.rs-223780/v1
Seth A. Seabury & Christopher F. McLaren, The Frequency, Severity, and Economic Consequences of Musculoskeletal Injuries to Firefighters in California, NAT'L LIBR. MED. (Sept. 1, 2012), https://www.ncbi. nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4945236/ (last visited Apr. 5, 2024)
Stefanos N. Kales et al., Firefighters and On-Duty Deaths from Coronary Heart Disease: A Case Control Study, 2 Envtl. Health 14 (2003), available at https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/14613487/
Stephen Kerber, Analysis of Changing Residential Fire Dynamics and Its Implications on Firefighter Operational Timeframes, 48 Fire Technol. 865 (2011), available at https://link.springer.com/content/ pdf/10.1007/s10694-011-0249-2.pdf

	Page
Strengthening the Safety Net for Injured Workers: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Workforce Protections of the H. Comm. on Educ. & Lab., 117th Cong. (Dec. 2, 2021)	11-12
Thomas Fabian et al., Firefighter Exposure to Smoke Particulates (2010), https://fsri.org/research/firefighter-exposure-smoke-particulates#tabs-findings	15
U.S. House, Education and Labor Cmte., Federal Firefighters Fairness Act of 20225,	11, 13
